

No. 17-17168

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

State of Hawaii, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
Donald J. Trump, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Hawaii (Watson, D.)
Case No. 1:17-cv-00050

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

Christopher J. Hajec
Julie B. Axelrod
Michael M. Hethmon
Elizabeth A. Hohenstein
Mark S. Venezia
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW
INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 232-5590

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE FEDERAL COURTS LACK SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO HEAR PLAINTIFFS’ STATUTORY CLAIMS.....	2
A. <i>Respondents Lack A Cause Of Action Under The INA.</i>	3
B. <i>The Federal Courts Do Not Have Jurisdiction Over Respondents’ Statutory Claims Under Either 28 U.S.C. § 1331 Or The APA.</i>	8
II. PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENT FOR THEIR ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIM LEADS TO MANY ABSURD CONSEQUENCES.	12
A. <i>Private Litigants Could Enjoin President Trump’s War Against The Islamic State</i>	14
B. <i>Plaintiffs’ Reasoning Pits The First Amendment Against Itself</i>	19
C. <i>Plaintiffs’ Reasoning Implies That What Is Constitutional For One President Is Unconstitutional For Another.</i>	21
D. <i>Plaintiffs’ Reasoning Would Put The United States At The Mercy Of Foreign Threats.</i>	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... 3, 4, 5, 6, 7

Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ill. v. City of St. Charles,
794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 21

Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer,
818 F.3d 101 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 1

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc., 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)..... 5

Brown v. Hartlage, 456 U.S. 48 (1985)..... 19

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 19

Catholic Charities CYO v. Chertoff,
622 F. Supp. 2d 865 (N.D. Cal. 2008)..... 2

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 6

Chang v. United States, 859 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1988)..... 22

Dalton v. Specter, 511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 9, 10, 11

Dames & Moore v. Regan, 453 U.S. 654 (1981)..... 6

Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Can.,
189 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 11, 12

Employ’t Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 24

Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1994)..... 9, 10, 12

Fleischfresser v. Dirs. of Sch. Dist. 200,
15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 16

Hagans v. Lavine, 415 U.S. 528 (1974)..... 6

Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Baker, 953 F.2d 1498 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 9

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy, 342 U.S. 580 (1952)..... 13, 18

Hawaii v. Trump, 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 3, 6, 7

In re V.V., 349 S.W.3d 548 (Tex. App. 2010)..... 23

Jefferson Cty. v. United States, 644 F. Supp. 178 (E.D. Mo. 1986)..... 8, 9

Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez, 372 U.S. 144 (1963)..... 12

King Mfg. Co. v. Augusta, 277 U.S. 100 (1928)..... 7

Kleindienst v. Mandel, 408 U.S. 753 (1972)..... 13

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 2

Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944)..... 22

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993)..... 20, 21

Lincoln v. Vigil, 508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 9

Louhghalam v. Trump, No. 17-10154,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15531 (D. Mass. Feb. 3, 2017)..... 12

Matter of C-T-L-, 25 I. & N. Dec. 341 (B.I.A. 2010)..... 1

Matter of Silva-Trevino, 26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (B.I.A. 2016)..... 1

Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC, 565 U.S. 368 (2012)..... 8

Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982)..... 22

O’Hair v. Andrus, 613 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 15, 16

Reetz v. United States, 224 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 8

Republican Party of Minn. v. Kelly, 247 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 19

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 20

Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc., 509 U.S. 155 (1993)..... 6

Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., No. 16-5287
(D.C. Cir., filed Sept. 28, 2016)..... 1

Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 19, 20

Spalding v. Vilas, 161 U.S. 483 (1896)..... 22

Toledo v. Jackson, 485 F.3d 836 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 8

Torasco v. Watkins, 367 U.S. 488 (1961)..... 16

Trump v. Hawaii, No. 16-1540,
2017 U.S. LEXIS 6367 (Oct. 24, 2017)..... 3

Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project, 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)..... 1

Tulare Cty. v. Bush, 185 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 11

Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
74 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 1

United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy, 338 U.S. 537 (1950)..... 13

United States v. Hays, 515 U.S. 737 (1995)..... 2

United States v. More, 3 Cranch 159 (1805)..... 7

United States v. Richard Dattner Architects,
972 F. Supp. 738 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 7

United States v. Sherwood, 312 U.S. 584 (1941)..... 8

United States v. Texas, 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)..... 1

Victorian v. Miller, 796 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 2

Welsh v. United States, 398 U.S. 333 (1970)..... 16

Whitney v. California, 274 U.S. 357 (1927)..... 19

Whittle v. United States, 7 F.3d 1259 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 8

Ziglar v. Abbasi, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 4

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 9

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A)..... 3, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)..... 3, 4, 5, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 3, 7, 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 12 *et seq.*

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Withnall, *Iraq Crisis: Isis Declares its Territories a New Islamic State with “Restoration of Caliphate” in Middle East*, Independent (June 30, 2014)..... 15

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)..... 16

Caliph, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary..... 14, 15

Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Canon 5, 28 U.S.C.S. app..... 23

Elena Kagan, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 14 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001).....	11
Holly Yan and Dakin Andone, <i>Who is New York terror suspect Sayfullo Saipov</i> , CNN (Nov. 2, 2017).....	17
<i>Moloch</i> , Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary.....	24
President Donald Trump, Remarks in Joint Address to Congress (Feb. 28, 2017).....	16
<i>The Islamic State of Iraq and the Levant</i> , Wikipedia (June 8, 2017).....	15
Robert J. Pushaw, Jr., <i>Justiciability and Separation of Powers: A Neo-Federalist Approach</i> , 81 Cornell L. Rev. 393 (1996).....	23
